ORDINANCE NO. XXX

Authorizing the Director of General Services to execute a one-year contract amendment and lease amendment for Clean Energy CA Corporation to continue to operate, maintain, and repair a Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Station at 5300 Municipal Avenue to sell CNG to the City, public and private fleets; and authorizing the Director of General Services to amend and extend the Amendment.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to continue to utilize Clean Energy CA Corporation, ("Clean Energy"), who has designed, built, operated, maintained, and repaired the CNG Station at 5300 Municipal Avenue for the term of ten years; and

WHEREAS, the City has an immediate need for Clean Energy to continue to operate, maintain, and repair a Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Station at 5300 Municipal Avenue to meet the City's CNG needs and the needs of other users of CNG;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the Director of General Services is hereby authorized to execute a one-year contract amendment and lease amendment (collectively "Amendment") with Clean Energy CA Corporation to continue to operate, maintain, and repair a Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Station at 5300 Municipal Avenue to meet the City's CNG needs and the needs of other users of CNG.

Section 2. The Director of General Services is authorized to amend and extend the Amendment for up to five (5) additional one-year terms. A copy of the contract in substantial form is on file in the office of the Director of General Services.

Approved as to form:

James Brady Assistant City Attorney